(4)	Zibi	commercial	properties	include	15	Rue	Jos-Montferrand,	the	Natural	Sciences	Building,	310	Miwate	Private,	and	Interzip	Rogers,	in	which	the	Trust	has	a	50%,

50%,	50%	and	20%	interest,	respectively.
(5)	Other	equity	accounted	investments	from	commercial	recurring	income	include	Plaza	Bathurst,	Plaza	Imperial,	and	Zibi	Community	Utility.

Dream	Impact	Trust	2025	First	Quarter					|						36

As	at	March	31,	2025,	 the	Trust	had	$159,180	of	net	assets	 from	the	recurring	 income	segment	held	as	equity	accounted
investments	 (December	31,	 2024	–	$161,519),	whose	underlying	 assets	were	 subject	 to	 fair	 value	measurement.	 The	 fair
value	of	these	underlying	income	properties	at	the	Trust's	share	was	$581,660	as	at	March	31,	2025	(December	31,	2024	–
$567,334).	The	following	tables	summarize	the	sensitivity	analysis	of	the	multi-family	and	commercial	properties	within	the
recurring	income	segment	included	in	the	Trust's	equity	accounted	investments.

Multi-family
A	summary	of	the	assumptions	in	the	valuation	of	multi-family	assets	included	in	equity	accounted	investments,	using	the
direct	capitalization	method,	as	at	March	31,	2025	and	December	31,	2024	is	as	follows:

Weighted	average	cap	rate
Impact	of	changes	to	weighted	average	cap

rates

March	31,	2025 December	31,	2024 -25	bps +25	bps
GTA 	3.80	% 	3.75	% $ 	 23,234	 $ 	 (20,364)
Ottawa 	4.25	% 	4.25	% 	 7,807	 	 (6,939)
Total 	3.92	% 	3.89	% 	 31,041	 	 (27,303)

Commercial
A	summary	of	the	assumptions	in	the	valuation	of	commercial	properties	included	in	equity	accounted	investments,	using
the	discount	cash	flow	method,	as	at	March	31,	2025	and	December	31,	2024		is	as	follows:

March	31,	2025 December	31,	2024

Range
Weighted
average Range

Weighted
average

Discount	rates	(%) 6.25%–6.75% 	6.51	% 6.25%–6.75% 	6.44	%
Terminal	cap	rates	(%) 5.75%–6.50% 	6.18	% 6.00%–6.50% 	6.09	%

The	 following	sensitivity	 table	outlines	 the	potential	 impact	on	the	 fair	value	of	commercial	properties,	 included	 in	equity
accounted	investments,	assuming	a	change	in	the	weighted	average	discount	and	terminal	cap	rates	by	a	respective	25	basis
points	as	at	March	31,	2025:

Impact	of	changes	to	weighted	average
discount	rates

Impact	of	changes	to	weighted	average
terminal	cap	rates

+25	bps -25	bps +25	bps -25	bps
Increase	(decrease)	in	value $ 	 (1,973)	$ 	 2,028	 $ 	 (1,936)	$ 	 2,101

8.		DEBT

As	at March	31,	2025 December	31,	2024
Mortgages	payable $	 172,174	 $	 172,278
Convertible	debentures	payable 	 70,000	 	 70,000
Promissory	note 	 32,569	 	 32,569
Total	debt	payable $	 274,743	 $	 274,847
Unamortized	discount	on	host	instrument	of	convertible	debentures 	 (487)	 	 (554)
Unamortized	balance	of	deferred	financing	costs 	 (1,466)	 	 (1,629)
Total	debt $	 272,790	 $	 272,664
Less:	current	portion 	 127,991	 	 100,804
Total	non-current	long-term	debt $	 144,799	 $	 171,860

Dream	Impact	Trust	2025	First	Quarter					|						37

DEBT	CONTINUITY
Mortgages

payable Convertible	debentures Credit	facility Promissory	note Total

Host	instrument
Conversion

feature
Balance	as	at	January	1,	2024 $	 172,127	 $	 67,530	 $	 7	 $	 (58)	 $	 30,450	 $	 270,056
Credit	facility	advances 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 11,500	 	 —	 	 11,500
Credit	facility	repayments 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 (11,500)	 	 —	 	 (11,500)
Borrowings 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 2,119	 	 2,119
Lump	sum	repayments 	 (337)	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 (337)

Fair	value	adjustments	to	financial
instruments	 	 —	 	 —	 	 (7)	 	 —	 	 —	 	 (7)
Accretion	on	convertible	debentures 	 —	 	 267	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 267
Deferred	financing	cost	additions 	 (177)	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 (177)
Deferred	financing	cost	amortization 	 247	 	 438	 	 —	 	 58	 	 —	 	 743
Balance	as	at	December	31,	2024 $	 171,860	 $	 68,235	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 32,569	 $	 272,664
Mortgage	repayments 	 (104)	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 (104)
Accretion	on	convertible	debentures 	 —	 	 67	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 67
Deferred	financing	cost	amortization 	 54	 	 109	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 163
Balance	as	at	March	31,	2025 $	 171,810	 $	 68,411	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 32,569	 $	 272,790

MORTGAGES	PAYABLE
Mortgages	payable	are	secured	by	charges	on	specific	income	properties.	These	facilities	bear	interest	at	a	weighted	average
effective	fixed	interest	rate	of	5.3%	(December	31,	2024	–	5.3%)	and	mature	between	2026	and	2027.	Management	actively
pursues	refinancing	opportunities	in	line	with	the	timing	of	expected	debt	repayments.

During	the	three	months	ended	March	31,	2025,	the	Trust	secured	financing	for	the	redevelopment	of	49	Ontario	St	for	up	to
$647,600	with	a	maturity	date	of	10	years	 from	 the	 first	date	of	 initial	 advance.	As	at	March	31,	2025,	 the	Trust	holds	a